

GAHC010212052025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5530/2025

RAVI BROTHERS
SHIVA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, 2ND FLOOR, B BLOCK, RUPNAGAR PATH
(ASEB/ASTC ROAD)GS ROAD ULUBARI, GUWAHATI-781007,
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS PARTNERS, SHRI RAHUL GUPTA S/O
RAVINDRA NATH GUPTA, R/O VATIKA, KHARGULI, GUWAHATI-781004.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,
IRRIGATION DEPTT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF ENGINEER (MECH)
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

GOVT.OF ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

SILCHAR MECHANICAL DIVISION
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
GOVT.OF ASSAM
SILCHAR

ASSAM-788006

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. S Biswakarma

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. N Upadhyay

Standing Counsel, Irrigation

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

19.09.2025

Heard Mr. S Biswakarma, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.

2. Issue notice making it returnable on 08.12.2025.
3. Mr. N. Upadhyay, the learned Standing counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 4.
4. As the respondent Nos.1 to 4 are duly represented, extra copies of the writ petition be served upon him during the course of the day.
5. The case of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner was issued a work order dated 12.03.2012 for supply of 30 Nos. of flexible rubber hose pipes (150 mm diameter x 4.5 mt. length) for Sonai Irrigation Scheme (Ph-III) along with the applicable interest. The total value of the supply order was Rs.4,88,250/- and it was to be completed within a period of 45 days. The case of the petitioner is that the petitioner duly delivered the supply order dated

12.03.2012 to the authorities on 04.06.2012 and having completed the supply, the petitioner requested the respondent authorities vide a communication dated 20.06.2012 for payment of the amount of Rs.4,88,250/-. However, the respondents after more than a year since submission of the bill, released an amount of Rs.1,42,428/- vide cheque dated 15.10.2013 and Rs.87,188/- on 08.04.2015, leaving a balance of Rs.2,35,384/-. The petitioner submitted a representation for payment of the remaining balance amount and the same having not been paid, the petitioner has approached this Court by way of the instant writ petition.

6. The respondents are directed to bring on record their stand by filing their affidavit on or before the next date providing due information as to whether the petitioner is entitled to the remaining amount of Rs.2,35,384/- and if so, when the said amount would be paid.

7. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant