

GAHC010212052025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5530/2025

RAVI BROTHERS
SHIVA COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, 2ND FLOOR, B BLOCK, RUPNAGAR PATH
(ASEB/ASTC ROAD)GS ROAD ULUBARI, GUWAHATI-781007,
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS PARTNERS, SHRI RAHUL GUPTA S/O
RAVINDRA NATH GUPTA, R/O VATIKA, KHARGULI, GUWAHATI-781004.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,
IRRIGATION DEPTT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF ENGINEER (MECH)
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
GOVT.OF ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
SILCHAR MECHANICAL DIVISION
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
GOVT.OF ASSAM
SILCHAR
ASSAM-788006

For the petitioner (s) : Mr. S. Biswakarma, Advocate

For the respondent (s) : Mr. N. Upadhyay, SC, Irrigation

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

08.12.2025

Mr. N. Upadhyay, the learned Standing Counsel of the Irrigation Department has placed before this Court an instruction dated 06.12.2025 whereby four weeks time has been sought for taking into account that the Mechanical Wing wherein the petitioner had carried out the work in question is no longer in existence, and as such, some more time is required to place the relevant documents.

2. The said instruction is kept on record and marked with the letter "X".
3. Taking into account the above, list this matter on 18.02.2026.
4. In the meantime, the affidavit be filed on or before 11.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant